
	
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	amendment of solicitation/modification of contract
	
	1
	8

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.


	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	
77
	September 28, 2000
	
	

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	OPOS
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA
	

	Procurement Office
	

	Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899
	

	
	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)
	
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	
	
	

	Space Gateway Support, Inc

2411 Dulles Corner Park, Suite 500
	
	

	    Herndon, VA 20171-3430
	
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

	
	
	NAS10-99001

	
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	
	
	August 21, 1998

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	[    ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  Error! Reference source not found. [    ]  is extended, [   ]  Error! Reference source not found.is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or  (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)



	                                 13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

                                  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	
	a.  this change order is issued pursuant to:  (Specify authority)  the changes set forth in item 14 are made in the contract order no. in item 10a.

	
	b.  the above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of far 43.103(b).

	X 
	c.  this supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:
 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (Apr 1984)

	 
	D. other (Specify type of modification and authority)

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [  ] Error! Reference source not found.is not, Error! Reference source not found. [ X ] is required to sign this document and return   3    copies to the issuing office.

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	The purpose of this modification is to provide for an equitable adjustment for the purchase of reliability centered maintenance (RCM) equipment (CCR 00-46).  The equitable adjustment for the base period is $250,830 for costs and $20,066 for fee for a total increase in contract value of $270,896.   

This change revises Article B-3, Contract Value; Article B-4, Award Fee Scores; Article G-2, Contract Funding; and Work Breakdown Structure paragraph 2.2.1.9, Special Projects, as shown on the attached pages.  

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the contractor’s proposal for adjustment, the contractor hereby releases the government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts and circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

END  OF  MODIFICATION



	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	
	Sherry L. Gasaway

	
	Contracting Officer

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	 
	
	BY

      /S/ SHERRY L. GASAWAY
	Jan 03, 01

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	                NSN 7540-01-152-8070                                                                         30--105                                                                                             STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDIION UNUSABLE                                                                                                                                                                    Prescribed by GSA

                                                                                                                                                                                                                         FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


ARTICLE B-3
CONTRACT VALUE

The contract value is summarized below:   


[image: image1.wmf]Contract Period

Estimated Cost

Available Award 

Fee

Contract Value

Phase-In Period

  (Sept. 1998)

$1,113,485

$1,113,485

Basic Period Thru Mod 76

 (10/1/98-9/30/03)

$943,759,511

$70,518,151

$1,014,277,662

Mod No. 77

$250,830

$17,056

$267,886

Option 3AA

  (10/1/99-9/30/00)

$2,065,721

$165,258

$2,230,979

Option 3AB

$2,126,698

$170,136

$2,296,834

(10/1/00-9/30/01)

Option 5A

  (4/1/99-9/30/03)

$1,469,446

$117,556

$1,587,002

Subtotal

$950,785,691

$70,988,157

$1,021,773,848

Option 1

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$1,046,148,597

$83,683,058

$1,129,831,655

Option 2A

  (10/1/01-9/30/03)

$2,963,637

$237,091

$3,200,728

Option 2B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$8,255,142

$660,411

$8,915,553

Option 3AC

  (10/1/01-9/30/02)

$2,190,034

$175,203

$2,365,237

Option 3AD

  (10/1/02-9/30/03)

$2,272,293

$181,783

$2,454,076

Option 3B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$12,352,470

$988,198

$13,340,668

Option 4A

  (1/1/02-9/30/03)

$1,235,322

$98,825

$1,334,147

Option 4B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$3,878,269

$310,262

$4,188,531

Option 5B

  (10/1/03-9/30/08)

$1,657,930

$132,633

$1,790,563

TOTAL

$2,031,739,385

$157,455,621

$2,189,195,006


ARTICLE B-4     AWARD FEE 

The amount of award fee earned, if any, shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment J-8, Award Fee Evaluation Plan, and other provisions of this contract as applicable.  The following specifies by award fee period the amount of available award fee, and the amount of earned award fee. 


[image: image2.wmf]Adjusted 

Award Fee 

Through Mod 

76

Mod No. 77 

Award Fee

Maximum 

Available 

Award Fee 

Adjusted Award 

Fee (Earned + 

Future Available)

Award 

Fee 

Mod. 

No.

10/01/98

03/31/99

$6,190,000

$7,736,689

$6,190,000

15

04/01/99

09/30/99

$4,900,870

$6,091,396

$4,900,870

36

10/01/99

03/31/00

$6,750,239

$7,837,729

$6,750,239

57

04/01/00

09/30/00

$5,334,340

$20,066

$5,354,406

$5,351,396

75

10/01/00

03/31/01

$8,016,704

$8,016,704

$8,016,704

04/01/01

09/30/01

$8,020,955

$8,020,955

$8,020,955

10/01/01

03/31/02

$7,887,733

$7,887,733

$7,887,733

04/01/02

09/30/02

$7,888,894

$7,888,894

$7,888,894

10/01/02

03/31/03

$7,990,676

$7,990,676

$7,990,676

04/01/03

09/30/03

$7,990,690

$7,990,690

$7,990,690

TOTAL

$70,971,101

$20,066

$74,815,872

$70,988,157

#

10/01/03

03/31/04

1

$8,118,790

$8,118,790

$8,118,790

04/01/04

09/30/04

1

$8,118,798

$8,118,798

$8,118,798

10/01/04

03/31/05

1

$8,208,401

$8,208,401

$8,208,401

04/01/05

09/30/05

1

$8,208,421

$8,208,421

$8,208,421

10/01/05

03/31/06

1

$8,328,579

$8,328,579

$8,328,579

04/01/06

09/30/06

1

$8,328,594

$8,328,594

$8,328,594

10/01/06

03/31/07

1

$8,493,161

$8,493,161

$8,493,161

04/01/07

09/30/07

1

$8,493,179

$8,493,179

$8,493,179

10/01/07

03/31/08

1

$8,692,560

$8,692,560

$8,692,560

04/01/08

09/30/08

1

$8,692,575

$8,692,575

$8,692,575

TOTAL  

 

1

83,683,058

$0

$83,683,058

$83,683,058

GRAND TOTAL

$154,654,159

$20,066

$158,498,930

$154,671,215

BASIC

OPTION


ARTICLE G-2             CONTRACT FUNDING

Pursuant to FAR Clause 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds, funds presently allotted to this contract and the period through which they are estimated to be adequate are specified in the table below:

	
	
	
	
	
	FUNDED
	

	AS OF MOD
	
	CONTRACT VALUE
	  FUNDED

     COST
	FUNDED

    FEE
	TOTAL COST AND FEE
	ADEQUATE THROUGH

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	BASIC
	
	$1,039,324,852
	$1,113,485
	$0
	$1,113,485
	09/30/98

	2
	
	
	$3,260,000
	$283,343
	$3,543,343
	10/04/98

	3
	
	
	$75,604,000
	$6,048,000
	$81,652,000
	01/31/99

	4
	
	
	$7,700,000
	$226,616
	$7,926,616
	02/10/99

	5
	
	
	$10,217,447
	$888,474
	$11,105,921
	02/20/99

	6
	
	
	$37,945,595
	$0
	$37,945,595
	03/26/99

	7
	
	
	$31,621,891
	$0
	$31,621,891
	07/06/99

	9
	
	$1,587,002
	
	
	
	

	15
	
	-$1,546,689
	
	
	
	

	16
	
	
	$14,260,039
	$1,240,003
	$15,500,042
	09/30/99

	17
	
	$561,314
	
	
	
	

	19
	
	-$529,246
	
	
	
	

	20
	
	$2,204,821
	
	
	
	

	21
	
	$1,436,947
	
	
	
	

	22
	
	$2,230,979
	
	
	
	

	25
	
	
	$5,000,000
	$2,436,340
	$7,436,340
	09/30/99

	26
	
	$517,988
	
	
	
	

	27
	
	$1,358,056
	
	
	
	


	28
	
	
	$23,126,710
	$2,011,018
	$25,137,728
	10/15/99

	31
	
	$92,411
	
	
	
	

	32
	
	
	
	
	
	

	33
	
	-$23,644,033
	
	
	
	

	35
	
	
	$77,296,368
	$6,721,423
	$84,017,791
	04/15/00

	36
	
	-$1,190,526
	
	
	
	

	37
	
	$465,945
	
	
	
	

	38
	
	$502,222
	
	
	
	

	40
	
	$12,000,000
	
	
	
	

	41
	
	
	$44,400,329
	$3,860,898
	$48,261,227
	05/10/00

	43
	
	-$907,120
	
	
	
	


	48
	
	
	$14,887,080
	$1,294,529
	$16,181,609
	07/02/00

	49
	
	$921,562
	
	
	
	

	50
	
	$274,000
	
	
	
	

	51
	
	$1,659,439
	
	
	
	

	53
	
	$259,718
	
	
	
	

	57
	
	-$1,097,490
	
	
	
	

	58
	
	$1,290,575
	
	
	
	

	59
	
	
	$27,402,697
	$2,383,843
	$29,785,540
	09/05/00

	60
	
	$410,837
	
	
	
	

	61
	
	$376,725
	
	
	
	

	62
	
	$10,000
	
	
	
	

	63
	
	
	$9,866,316
	$857,940
	$10,724,256
	09/17/00

	64
	
	$495,799
	
	
	
	

	66
	
	$274,068
	
	
	
	

	67
	
	$2,305,199
	
	
	
	

	68
	
	
	$6,797,026
	$591,046
	$7,388,072
	09/22/00

	69
	
	$249,172
	
	
	
	

	70
	
	
	$6,147,446
	$534,560
	$6,682,006
	09/30/00

	71
	
	$755,018
	
	
	
	

	72
	
	
	$14,015,990
	$1,218,782
	$15,234,772
	10/21/00

	73
	
	-$20,193,864
	
	
	
	

	74
	
	
	$61,350,200
	$5,334,800
	$6,685,000
	01/25/01

	75
	
	-$941,354
	
	
	
	

	76
	
	
	$14,844,419
	$1,290,819
	$16,135,238
	02/26/01

	77
	
	$267,886
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	$1,021,773,848
	$487,523,068
	$39,221,434
	$526,744,502
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	

	


2.2.1.9 Special Projects for Customers, Support construction, modification, repair, and other special projects from customer as needed.

a.  Upgrade of Launch Complex 39 Emergency Power Plant. Work includes submission of outage requests and dig permits and coordination of these with the launch support team, construction surveillance and inspections (including witnessing system tests), electrical switching and engineering support, CCS hardware and software modifications, assuring compliance with environmental regulations, review/development of required documentation (including System Assurance Analysis, as-built drawings, Spare Parts Analysis, Operations and Maintenance Specifications, Operations and Maintenance Instructions and Preventive Maintenance Instructions), procurement support, training on all aspects of the new system and other operational support required to ensure smooth and reliable transition to the new system. (Modification 11)

b. Perform remediation activities of contaminated ditches surrounding the sandblast facility and excess yard on Ransom Road at Kennedy Space Center. Activities include the excavation and disposal of the contaminated soil and reconditioning of the ditches. (Modification 12) 

c.   Disposal of remediation waste at the Mobile Launch Platform (MLP) Parksite at KSC. Disposal includes both Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) waste and non-TSCA waste. Work can only be accomplished while MLP is not at the Parksite. (Modification 14)

d.  Replacement of High Voltage Oil Switches at Cape Canaveral Air Station. Work involves the replacement of high voltage oil switches with gas switches for Phase I.

e.  Remove 22 Load Break Switches at LC-39 Pad B. Replace 7 switches with Vacuum Fault Interrupters (VFI).

f.  Provide labor, equipment and materials required to repair and replace damages to the interior and exterior of the mechanical room and the highbay of the Transporter Canister Facility (Bldg M7-0777). This includes replacing the damaged highbay roof system, any and all damaged standing seam roof panels, gypsum board ceiling and walls in the highbay, insulation below the existing metal roof in the mechanical room, and 3 openings in the north wall of the mechanical room. Paint walls and ceilings to match existing paint.

g.  Design and install a deployable mast lightning protection system and associated support bases, pneumatics and ground counterpoise.  Also, provide 15k feeder and transformers with required secondary systems to support mission requirements.

h.  Provide all effort required in the support of the KSC 2000 reorganization move.  The scope is estimated at 2000 office moves which include advance planning and support for the required relocation of personnel, equipment, furnishings, partition systems, design and building alterations.  Also included is contractor support of janitorial, locksmith, computer communication and facility maintenance.  The contractor will ensure a smooth transition throughout the process.

i.  Provide design software and shop support for the transition of Complex Control System (CCS) function to the Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) based Kennedy Space Complex Control System (KCCS) as defined in the Shuttle Processing Directorate Plan, SPP-EL007.

j.  Deleted.

k.  Procure 8 Vacuum Fault Interrupters (VFI) associated with Tasks B and D of the KSC Load Break Switch Replacement Project.

l.  Perform modification, refurbishment, fabrication, painting and maintenance of NASA/KSC owned railroad cars for NASA/Langley RHYFL Project.

m.  Provide design, award of subcontract, and renovation of warehouse M6-698 for use in storing space station flight hardware.

n.  Provide design, award of subcontract, and renovation of warehouse M6-794 for use in storing space station flight hardware.

o.  Provide design and construction services for the renovations required to the OPF 1 & 2 Lowbays at KSC.

p.  Perform troubleshooting and repair of Tel IV generator stability and synchronization problems.

q.  Fire Rescue Transoceanic Abort Landing (TAL) Support.  Contractor shall provide fire rescue support as related to the Space Transportation System orbiter flight crew rescue for transoceanic abort landing (TAL) contingency landing sites (CLS) at Ben Guerir, Morocco and Banjul, The Gambia for FY00 to include:

· Participate in Open Item Review (OIR) meetings, pre-deployment briefings, and lessons learned meetings that pertain to fire support and provide the status of ongoing corrective actions (if any) of all fire and flight crew rescue equipment for both sites.

· Provide a Fire Response  Team for each launch as required at Ben Guerir.

· The Fire Officer will be positioned on-scene with immediate direct contact with the Ground Operations Manager’s Convoy Commander and be responsible for all  rescue activities and act as an advisor to the Host Nation Fire Chief for fire suppression.

· Coordinate deployment to the TAL site with the NASA Ground Operations Manager (GOM) maintaining CLS team travel integrity.

· Assume responsibility for flight crew rescue and fire support equipment inventory status.   Ensure proper inventory is maintained to support TAL missions at both Banjul and Ben Guerir.

· Coordinate the inventory of Self-contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) and Astronaut Rescue Air Pack (ARAP) bottles with KSC Life Support (Contracted Laboratories) to ensure equipment is on site to support TAL missions at both sites.

· Assume responsibility of testing the air quality of the breathing air compressor at Ben Guerir.

· Service required SCBA and ARAP cylinders with breathing air at Ben Guerir.

· Issue, retrieve and clean fire fighter protective clothing and SCBA issued to local fire fighters  at Ben Guerir.

· Provide Orbiter and aircraft rescue fire fighting (ARFF) vehicle fire fighting familiarization to local fire fighter personnel prior to each mission at Ben Guerir.

· Participate in the flight crew rescue/convoy simulation exercise held prior to launch support at Ben Guerir.

· Be familiar with, and capable of, both utilizing and training the local Moroccan  host national fire fighters with the furnished fire fighting equipment.

· Work schedules will be coordinated through the NASA Ground Operations Manager to assure mission needs.

· Provide a Fire Officer to annually travel to Banjul with the TAL team to conduct on-site inventory of fire support equipment.

r.  Project Number DBEH 00-1563, Repair Pump Station, VIP - Reline the VIB lift station with a plastic liner to eliminate corrosion in the structure.    The repair shall also include the replacement of pumps, piping, the valve vault, and controls. Project Number DBEH 00-1628, Repair Pump Station, Trident Plant -Replace the sewage pump station which services the old Trident pretreatment plant. Install a six-foot diameter well, new pumps, piping, the valve vault, power circuitry, and controls. Project Number DBEH 00-1562, Repair Monitor System, WWTP -Replace the existing WWTF Monitoring System programmable logic controller (PLC) with a newer style industrial-grade control system that is not susceptible to power-surge related failures.

s.  Procure RCM equipment in accordance with NASA initiative.
_1038986510.xls
Sheet1

		Contract Period		Estimated Cost				Available Award Fee				Contract Value

		Phase-In Period

		(Sept. 1998)		$1,113,485								$1,113,485

		Basic Period Thru Mod 76

		(10/1/98-9/30/03)		$943,759,511				$70,518,151				$1,014,277,662

		Mod No. 77		$250,830				$17,056				$267,886

		Option 3AA

		(10/1/99-9/30/00)		$2,065,721				$165,258				$2,230,979

		Option 3AB		$2,126,698				$170,136				$2,296,834

		(10/1/00-9/30/01)

		Option 5A

		(4/1/99-9/30/03)		$1,469,446				$117,556				$1,587,002

		Subtotal		$950,785,691				$70,988,157				$1,021,773,848

		Option 1

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$1,046,148,597				$83,683,058				$1,129,831,655

		Option 2A

		(10/1/01-9/30/03)		$2,963,637				$237,091				$3,200,728

		Option 2B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$8,255,142				$660,411				$8,915,553

		Option 3AC

		(10/1/01-9/30/02)		$2,190,034				$175,203				$2,365,237

		Option 3AD

		(10/1/02-9/30/03)		$2,272,293				$181,783				$2,454,076

		Option 3B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$12,352,470				$988,198				$13,340,668

		Option 4A

		(1/1/02-9/30/03)		$1,235,322				$98,825				$1,334,147

		Option 4B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$3,878,269				$310,262				$4,188,531

		Option 5B

		(10/1/03-9/30/08)		$1,657,930				$132,633				$1,790,563

		TOTAL		$2,031,739,385				$157,455,621				$2,189,195,006

		*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1037083835.xls
Sheet1

		BASIC						Adjusted Award Fee Through Mod 76		Mod No. 77 Award Fee		Maximum Available Award Fee		Adjusted Award Fee (Earned + Future Available)		Award Fee Mod. No.

		10/01/98		03/31/99				$6,190,000				$7,736,689		$6,190,000		15

		04/01/99		09/30/99				$4,900,870				$6,091,396		$4,900,870		36

		10/01/99		03/31/00				$6,750,239				$7,837,729		$6,750,239		57

		04/01/00		09/30/00				$5,334,340		$20,066		$5,354,406		$5,351,396		75

		10/01/00		03/31/01				$8,016,704				$8,016,704		$8,016,704

		04/01/01		09/30/01				$8,020,955				$8,020,955		$8,020,955

		10/01/01		03/31/02				$7,887,733				$7,887,733		$7,887,733

		04/01/02		09/30/02				$7,888,894				$7,888,894		$7,888,894

		10/01/02		03/31/03				$7,990,676				$7,990,676		$7,990,676

		04/01/03		09/30/03				$7,990,690				$7,990,690		$7,990,690

		TOTAL						$70,971,101		$20,066		$74,815,872		$70,988,157

		OPTION				#

		10/01/03		03/31/04		1		$8,118,790				$8,118,790		$8,118,790

		04/01/04		09/30/04		1		$8,118,798				$8,118,798		$8,118,798

		10/01/04		03/31/05		1		$8,208,401				$8,208,401		$8,208,401

		04/01/05		09/30/05		1		$8,208,421				$8,208,421		$8,208,421

		10/01/05		03/31/06		1		$8,328,579				$8,328,579		$8,328,579

		04/01/06		09/30/06		1		$8,328,594				$8,328,594		$8,328,594

		10/01/06		03/31/07		1		$8,493,161				$8,493,161		$8,493,161

		04/01/07		09/30/07		1		$8,493,179				$8,493,179		$8,493,179

		10/01/07		03/31/08		1		$8,692,560				$8,692,560		$8,692,560

		04/01/08		09/30/08		1		$8,692,575				$8,692,575		$8,692,575

		TOTAL				1		83,683,058		$0		$83,683,058		$83,683,058

		GRAND TOTAL						$154,654,159		$20,066		$158,498,930		$154,671,215





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






